
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF ELECTRONICS AND  INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 

LOK SABHA 

 UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 5218 

TO BE ANSWERED ON: 24.07.2019 

 

ELECTRONIC PARK IN ANDHRA PRADESH 

  

5218.      SHRIMATI VANGA GEETHA VISWANATH: 

 

Will the Minister of ELECTRONICS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY be pleased to state: 

 

(a) whether the Government propose to set up electronics and hardware parks/manufacturing centres 

in Kakivada and East Godavari districts in Andhra Pradesh; and  

(b) if so, the details thereof and progress made by the Government in this regard along with funds 

sanctioned/spent thereon so far?      

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER FOR ELECTRONCIS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 

(SHRI RAVI SHANKAR PRASAD) 

 

(a) and (b):  Ministry of Electronics and Information Technology (MeitY), under the Electronics 

Manufacturing Cluster (EMC) scheme has approved three (03) Greenfield Electronics Manufacturing 

Clusters (EMCs) in Chittoor district, Andhra Pradesh. These Electronics Manufacturing Clusters are being 

developed over an area of 708.67 acres with a project cost of Rs 500.96 crore including a Grant-in-aid of Rs 

185.29 crore from Government of India.  Till now, Government Grant-in-aid of Rs 27.75 crore has been 

released to these projects. There is no EMC approved or under consideration in Kakivada and East Godavari 

district, Andhra Pradesh. Details of EMCs in the state of Andhra Pradesh are enclosed at Annexure. 

******** 

Annexure 

Details of Electronics Manufacturing Clusters   in the state of Andhra Pradesh 

Rs in Crore 

 # State Project Location Implementing agency Area 

(Acres) 

Project 

outlay 

Grant-

in-aid 

Grant-in-aid 

- released 

 

1 

 

Andhra 

Pradesh 

Yerpedu Mandal, 

Chittoor District 

Andhra Pradesh 

Industrial Infrastructure 

Corporation Ltd. 

(APIIC) 

501.40 339.80 111.42 22.28 

 

2 

Village-Cherivi, 

Satyavedu Mandal, 

Chittor District 

 

 Sri City Pvt. Ltd. 94.0 56.75 27.34 5.47 

 

3 

Renigunta and 

Yerpadu Mandal, 

Chittor District, Near 

Airport, Tirupati 

Sri Venkateswara 

Mobile and electronics 

manufacturing hub Pvt. 

Ltd. 

113.27 104.41 46.53 - 



                                                           Total 708.67 500.96 185.29 27.75 

 

****** 
 


